



Oil & Gas Authority

21 Bloomsbury
London WC1B 3HF

Ada Zaffina

By email to: request-513050-a880e4e7@whatdotheyknow.com

Our ref: FOI-2018-0046

25 September 2018

Dear Ms Zaffina,

Thank you for your email of 26 August 2018, in which you requested the following information:

"Dear Oil and Gas Authority,

I would like to request the following:

- 1. Copies of communications (including WONS communications and notifications) between OGA and Horse Hill Developments Limited or UK Oil & Gas Plc for periods: 1st March to 15 April and 1st June to 15 July 2018.*
- 2. Data on borehole pressure (top hole and downhole) for periods: 1st March to 15 April and 1st June to 15 July 2018, and especially during all operations of water injection, re-injection, acid swabbing, acid matrix injection and stimulation.*
- 3. Dates of all operations of water injection, re-injection, acid swabbing, acid matrix injection and stimulation since 1st March 2018.*
- 4. Data on borehole pressure (top hole and downhole) during oil production for periods: 1st March to 15 April and 1st June to 15 July 2018.*
- 5. Dates of inspections, site visits and/or meetings with HHDL or UKOG since 1st March 2018, as well as corresponding notes, reports and/or minutes.*



Oil & Gas Authority

Yours faithfully,."

Your request is being considered under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 ('the EIRs') on the basis that the information you have sought disclosure of, does in our view, fall within the definition of 'environmental information' as stated in the EIRs.

However, to the extent that any of the information requested may not be environmental, we have also considered your requests under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA). Accordingly, your requests have been dealt with under the terms of the EIRs and the FOIA

We are writing to advise you that the time limit for responding to your request for information needs to be extended.

Under the EIRs, we are required to respond to requests as soon as possible, and in any case no later than 20 working days after receiving a request. However, by regulation 7 the period of 20 working days may be extended up to a total of 40 working days if we reasonably believe that the complexity and volume of the information requested means that it is impractical to comply with a request within the earlier period or to make a decision to refuse to do so.

In respect of your request, we believe that regulation 7 applies. Therefore, although we shall not be able to respond fully to your request within the 20 working day period, we shall do so as soon as possible within the extended period.

Under the FOIA a public authority is also permitted to extend the period of time in which to reply when it is necessary to consider a test of the public interest.

We hope to provide you with a response by 23 October 2018.

Yours sincerely,

Strategy Directorate